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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)
(amounts in thousands, except share and per share information)

  Thirteen Weeks Ended   Thirty-nine Weeks Ended  
   
  November 25,

2005   November 26,
2004   November 25,

2005   November 26,
2004  

     
Net sales $ 6,206 $ 7,751 $ 18,376 $ 20,449 
Cost of goods sold  4,839  6,114  14,274  16,797 
     
Gross profit  1,367  1,637  4,102  3,652 
     
Operating expenses:             
Selling and administrative  2,267  4,224  7,142  9,775 
Research and development  86  170  247  671 
     
  2,353  4,394  7,389  10,446 
     
Operating loss  (986)  (2,757)  (3,287)  (6,794)
     
Other expenses:             
Interest expense, net  321  440  1,265  1,171 
Other, net  10  57  110  182 
     
  331  497  1,375  1,353 
     
Loss before income taxes  (1,317)  (3,254)  (4,662)  (8,147)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  4  (4)  4  (1,453)
     
Loss before minority interest  (1,321)  (3,250)  (4,666)  (6,694)
Loss (income) attributable to minority interest  (6)  1  (4)  — 
     
               Net loss $ (1,327) $ (3,249) $ (4,670) $ (6,694)
     
             
Per share information:             
Loss applicable to common shareholders $ (1,327) $ (3,249) $ (4,670) $ (6,694)
             
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.15) $ (0.43) $ (0.52) $ (0.88)
Number of shares: basic and diluted  9,021,000  7,641,000  9,020,000  7,604,000 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Consolidated Balance Sheets

   November 25,
2005   February 25,

2005  

   (unaudited)     
   

   (amounts in thousands, except share information)  
Assets        

Current assets:        
     Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,114 $ 12,041 
     Restricted cash   62  4,680 
     Accounts receivable, net   7,336  8,018 
     Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
          uncompleted long-term contracts   3,123  3,333 
     Inventories   9,798  7,928 
     Deferred tax asset   1,786  1,786 
     Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,332  1,668 

               Total current assets   27,551  39,454 

Property, plant and equipment, at cost, net of accumulated
     depreciation of $12,408 at November 25, 2005 and
     $11,491 at February 25, 2005   4,407  4,331 
Software development costs, net of accumulated amortization
     of $10,104 at November 25, 2005 and $8,658 at
     February 25, 2005   3,165  3,567 
Goodwill and intangibles   477  477 
Other assets, net   —  80 

               Total assets  $ 35,600 $ 47,909 

        
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity        

Liabilities        
Current liabilities:        
     Current portion of long-term debt  $ — $ 275 
     Accounts payable – trade   2,139  2,893 
     Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings
          on uncompleted long-term contracts   1,322  1,533 
     Customer deposits   705  2,247 
     Accrued liabilities   1,579  2,688 

               Total current liabilities   5,745  9,636 

Long-term debt, less current portion:        
     Long-term bonds, net   —  4,095 
     Subordinated debt   8,274  7,992 

   8,274  12,087 

Deferred income taxes   1,786  1,786 

               Total liabilities   15,805  23,509 

        
Minority interest   48  45 

Stockholders’ Equity        
Common stock: $.05 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized;



          9,022,078 and 9,019,376 issued and outstanding at
          November 25, 2005 and February 25, 2005, respectively   451  450 
Capital contributed in excess of par value of common stock   16,564  16,561 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (79)  (137)
Retained earnings   2,811  7,481 

               Total stockholders’ equity   19,747  24,355 

               Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 35,600 $ 47,909 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

   Thirty-nine Weeks Ended  

   November 25, 2005   November 26, 2004  
 

   (amounts in thousands)  
Cash flows from operating activities:        
     Net loss  $ (4,670) $ (6,694)
     Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash (used in)/
          provided by operating activities:

       

          Depreciation and amortization   2,012  1,405 
          Non-cash interest expense   282  239 
          Provision for losses on accounts receivable and
              inventories

  129  172 

          Minority interest   3  1 
          Changes in operating assets and liabilities:        
               Accounts receivable   536  10,168 
               Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings
                    on uncompleted long-term contracts

  (210)  2,318 

               Inventories   (2,214)  1,687 
               Prepaid expenses and other assets   (203)  (68)
               Accounts payable   (754)  1,336 
               Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings
                    on uncompleted long-term contracts

  209  16 

               Customer deposits   (1,542)  (2,494)
               Other accrued liabilities   (1,109)  (814)

 
Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities   (7,531)  7,272 

 
        
Cash flows from investing activities:        
     Acquisition of equipment   (264)  (122)
     Capitalized software development costs   (442)  (1,066)

 
Net cash used in investing activities   (706)  (1,188)

 
        
Cash flows from financing activities:        
     Payments under credit facility   —  (30)
     Repayment of long-term bonds   (4,370)  (275)
     Decrease/(increase) in restricted cash   4,618  (2,066)
     Proceeds from issuance of common stock / warrants   4  1,320 
     Deferred finance charges   —  (571)

 
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities   252  (1,622)

 
        
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   58  4 

 
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents   (7,927)  4,466 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   12,041  1,366 

 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 4,114 $ 5,832 

 
        
Supplemental schedule of cash flow information:        



     Interest paid  $ 658 $ 670 
     Income taxes paid  $ 5 $ 5 
  

During the thirty-nine weeks ending November 25, 2005 and November 26, 2004 , $361 and $593, respectively, was reclassified from inventory to fixed
assets.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1.     Basis of Presentation

     The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Environmental Tectonics Corporation (“ETC” or the “Company” ),
Entertainment Technology Corporation (“EnTCo”), ETC International Corporation and ETC-Delaware, its wholly-owned subsidiaries, ETC Europe, its 99%
owned subsidiary and ETC-PZL Aerospace Industries, Ltd. (“ETC-PZL” ), its 95% owned subsidiary. All material inter-company accounts and transactions
have been eliminated in consolidation. The company’s fiscal year is the 52- or 53-week annual accounting period ending the last Friday in February.

     The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared by ETC, without audit, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities
and Exchange Commission, and reflect all adjustments which, in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair statement of the results for the interim
periods presented. All such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature.

     Certain information in footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America has been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations and the financial results for the periods presented may
not be indicative of the full year’s results, although the Company believes the disclosures are adequate to make the information presented not misleading.
These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K/A for the year ended February 25, 2005.

2.     Loss Per Share

     Our calculation of loss per share in accordance with SFAS No. 128, “Earnings Per Share”, is as follows:
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

   Thirteen Weeks Ended November 25, 2005   Thirteen Weeks Ended November 26, 2004  
    
   Loss

(Numerator)   Shares
(Denominator)   Per Share

Amount   Loss
(Numerator)   Shares

(Denominator)   Per Share
Amount  

        
   (amounts in thousands, except share and per share information)  
Basic EPS                    
                    
Net loss applicable to common
     stockholders  $ (1,327)  9,021,000 $ (0.15) $ (3,249)  7,641,000 $ (0.43)
                    
Effect of dilutive securities                    
     Options      —        —    
     Warrants      —        —    
                    
Diluted EPS                    
                    
Net loss applicable to common
     stockholders plus assumed
     conversions  $ (1,327)  9,021,000 $ (0.15) $ (3,249)  7,641,000 $ (0.43)
  

   Thirty-nine Weeks Ended November 25, 2005   Thirty-nine Weeks Ended November 26, 2004  
    
   Loss

(Numerator)   Shares
(Denominator)   Per Share

Amount   Loss
(Numerator)   Shares

(Denominator)   Per Share
Amount  

        
   (amounts in thousands, except share and per share information)  
Basic EPS                    
                    
Net loss applicable to common
     stockholders  $ (4,670)  9,020,000 $ (0.52) $ (6,694)  7,604,000 $ (0.88)
                    
Effect of dilutive securities                    
     Options      —        —    
     Warrants      —        —    
                    
Diluted EPS                    
                    
Net loss applicable to common
     stockholders plus assumed
     conversions  $ (4,670)  9,020,000 $ (0.52) $ (6,694)  7,604,000 $ (0.88)
  

     At November 25, 2005, there were stock options to purchase the Company’s common stock totaling 247,939 shares, which were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

per share, as the effect of such would be anti-dilutive. Additionally, there was subordinated debt with a face value of $10,000,000, which was convertible at an
exercise price of $6.05 per share, equating to 1,652,893 shares if fully converted to common shares. Upon each conversion of the subordinated debt, the
holder would be entitled to receive a warrant to purchase additional shares of common stock equal to ten percent of the shares issued pursuant to such
conversion. If the entire face value of the Note representing the subordinated debt were to be converted into common shares, warrants for an additional
165,289 shares would be issued, bringing the total shares to be issued to 1,818,182. None of these shares have been included in the computation of diluted
earnings per share for this reporting period as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

     At November 26, 2004, there were stock options to purchase the Company’s common stock totaling 299,779 shares which were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings per share, as the effect of such would be anti-dilutive. Additionally, there was subordinated debt with a face value of
$10,000,000 which was convertible at an exercise price of $6.05 per share, equating to 1,652,893 shares if fully converted to common shares. Upon each
conversion of the subordinated debt, the holder would be entitled to receive a warrant to purchase additional shares of common stock equal to ten percent of the
shares issued pursuant to such conversion. If the entire face value of the Note representing the subordinated debt were to be converted into common shares,
warrants for an additional 165,289 shares would be issued, bringing the total shares to be issued to 1,818,182. Additionally, at November 26, 2004, there
were outstanding warrants to purchase the Company’s stock totaling 1,003,048 shares. None of these shares have been included in the computation of diluted
earnings per share for this reporting period as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

3.     Stock Options

     The Company accounts for stock options under SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” as amended by SFAS No. 148, which
contains a fair value-based method for valuing stock-based compensation that entities may use, which measures compensation cost at the grant date based on
the fair value of the award. Compensation is then recognized over the service period, which is usually the vesting period. Alternatively, SFAS No. 123 permits
entities to continue accounting for employee stock options and similar equity instruments under Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion 25, “Accounting
for Stock Issued to Employees.” Entities that continue to account for stock options using APB Opinion 25 are required to make pro forma disclosures of net
income and earnings per share, as if the fair value-based method of accounting defined in SFAS No. 123 had been applied. (See Note 9, Recent Accounting
Pronouncements, “Accounting for Share Based Payments”, for a discussion of SFAS No. 123R.)

     At November 25, 2005, the Company had one stock-based employee compensation plan. The Company accounts for this plan under the recognition and
measurement principles of APB Opinion 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related interpretations. Stock-based employee compensation
costs are not reflected in results of operations, as all options granted under the plan had an exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying common
stock on the date of grant. The pro-forma effect of stock-based compensation as calculated under the fair value-based method is immaterial for all periods
presented.
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

There were no grants of stock options during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2005 or November 26, 2004.

4.     Accounts Receivable

     The components of accounts receivable are as follows:

   November 25,
2005   February 25,

2005  

   (amounts in thousands)  
        
U.S. Government receivables billed and unbilled
     contract costs subject to negotiation  $ 3,685 $ 3,202 
        
U.S. commercial receivables billed   2,257  2,331 
International receivables, including receivables of
     consolidated foreign subsidiaries and billed and
     unbilled contract costs subject to negotiation   2,027  2,971 

   7,969  8,504 
Less allowance for doubtful accounts   (633)  (486)

  $ 7,336 $ 8,018 

U.S. Government receivables billed and unbilled contract costs subject to negotiation:

     Unbilled contract costs subject to negotiation as of November 25, 2005 and February 25, 2005 respectively, represent claims made against the U.S.
Government under a contract for a submarine rescue decompression chamber project. These costs totaling $3,004,000 were recorded beginning in fiscal year
2002 and include $105,000 recorded during fiscal year 2005. In November 2003, the U.S. Government completed an audit of the claim, rejecting most of the
items due to audit or engineering reasons. The Company was not provided a copy of the Government’s Technical Report that questioned approximately half of
the claim costs. The Company has submitted a written rebuttal to the draft report and has formally requested a copy of the Technical Report. On July 22,
2004, the U.S. Government’s contracting officer issued a final decision on the claim, denying the claim in full. The Company has updated the claim for
additional costs expended on claimable items since the original submission and has converted the claim to a complaint, which was filed in the Court of Federal
Claims in July 2005. Additionally, the Company is reviewing the costs on the project for additional claim items, which would be filed in a supplemental
claim, if required.

     This U. S. Government claim has followed the typical process of claim notification, preparation, submittal, government audit and review by the
contracting officer. Historically, the Company’s experience has indicated that most claims are initially denied in part or in full by the contracting officer (or no
decision is forthcoming, which is then taken to be a deemed denial) which then forces the Company to seek relief in a court of law.

     The Company considers the recorded costs to be realizable due to the fact that the costs relate to customer caused delays, errors and changes in
specifications and designs, disputed liquidated damages and other out of scope items. On November 7, 2005, the Government filed its response to the
Company’s complaint, basically contesting each of the items. The parties are currently drafting a Joint Preliminary Status Report that is due to be submitted to
the Court by
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

mid-January, 2006. Discovery will begin shortly thereafter and continue through September 2006. The U.S. Government, citing failure to deliver the product
within contract terms, has assessed liquidated damages but has not offset or withheld any progress payments due to the Company under the contract. The
Company disputes the basis for these liquidated damages, noting that applicable U.S. Government purchasing regulations allow for a waiver of these charges
if the delay is beyond the control and not due to the fault or negligence of the Company. However, following accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America, the Company has reduced contract values and corresponding revenue recognition for an estimated amount of $330,000 to cover a
delay through the extended delivery period.

International receivables billed and unbilled contract costs subject to negotiation:

     International receivables billed include $700,000 at November 25, 2005 and February 25, 2005, respectively, related to a contract with the Royal Thai Air
Force (“RTAF” ).

     In October 1993, the Company was notified by the RTAF that the RTAF was terminating a $4,600,000 simulator contract with the Company. Although the
Company had performed in excess of 90% of the contract, the RTAF alleged a failure to completely perform. In connection with this termination, the RTAF
made a call on a $230,000 performance bond, as well as a draw on an approximately $1,100,000 advance payment letter of credit. Work under this contract
had stopped while under arbitration, but on October 1, 1996, the Thai Trade Arbitration Counsel rendered its decision under which the contract was
reinstated in full and the Company was given a period of nine months to complete the remainder of the work. Except as noted in the award, the rights and
obligations of the parties remained as stated in the original contract including the potential invoking of penalties or termination of the contract for delay. On
December 22, 1997, the Company successfully performed acceptance testing and the unit passed with no discrepancy reports. Although the contract was not
completed in the time allotted, the Company has requested an extension on the completion time due to various extenuating circumstances, including allowable
“force majeure” events, one of which was a delay in obtaining an export license to ship parts required to complete the trainers. On August 30, 2001, the
Company received a payment of $230,000 representing the amount due on the performance bond.

     The open balance of $700,000 due on the contract represents the total gross exposure to the Company on this contract. On June 16, 2003, the Company
filed for arbitration in Thailand seeking recovery of the open balance of $700,000 due on this contract. On October 8, 2003, the Thai government filed their
defense with the Thai Arbitration Institute (TAI). Arbitration was conducted before a panel of three arbitrators in Bangkok, Thailand in August 2005.
Although a decision on the dispute is expected to be issued in the next few months, the Company cannot predict when this may be forthcoming.

     Since the circumstances that caused a delay are commonly considered “force majeure” events, and since the contract under question allows for
consideration of “force majeure” events, the Company believes that the open balance related to this contract is collectible and will continue to treat this balance
as collectible until a final unappealable legal decision is rendered by a competent Thai tribunal, at which time the Company would adjust the carrying value as
required. The Company continues to enjoy a favorable relationship with the RTAF. It currently has both maintenance and upgrade contracts with the RTAF for
trainers that are the subject of the dispute and has sold a significant amount of additional equipment to the RTAF since this dispute began. Thus, we do not
feel the initiation of legal action against the RTAF has affected our
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

ability to obtain additional contracts with the RTAF. At this point, the Company is not able to determine what, if any, impact the extended completion period
will ultimately have upon the receipt of final payment.

     Historically, the Company has generally had positive experience with regard to its contract claims in that recoveries have generally exceeded the carrying
value of claims, including significant settlement agreements in fiscal 2003, 2004 and 2005. However, there is no assurance that the Company will continue to
have positive experience with regard to recoveries for its contract claims.

     Net claims receivables were $3,004,000 at November 25, 2005 and February 25, 2005.

5.     Inventories

     Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market using the first in, first out (FIFO) method and consist of the following (net of reserves of $714,000 at
November 25, 2005 and $731,000 at February 25, 2005):

   November 25,
2005   February 25,

2005  

   (amounts in thousands)  
Raw materials  $ 260 $ 290 
Work in Process   7,150  5,293 
Finished Goods   2,388  2,345 

        
Total  $ 9,798 $ 7,928 

6.     Stockholders’ Equity

     The components of stockholders’ equity at November 25, 2005 and February 25, 2005 were as follows:

   (amounts in thousands, except share information)  
                 
   Common Stock              
     Additional   Accumulated   Retained     
   Shares   Amount   Paid in Capital   Other Comp. Loss   Earnings   Total  
         
                    
Balance at February 25, 2005   9,019,376 $ 450 $ 16,561 $ (137) $ 7,481 $ 24,355 
                    
Net loss for the thirty-nine weeks
     ended November 25, 2005   —  —  —  —  (4,670)  (4,670)
Foreign currency translation
     adjustment   —  —  —  58  —  58 

Total comprehensive loss                  (4,612)

Shares issued upon exercise of
     employee stock options   2,702  1  3  —  —  4 
         
Balance at November 25, 2005   9,022,078 $ 451 $ 16,564 $ (79) $ 2,811 $ 19,747 
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

7.     Long Term Debt

The following table lists the long-term debt and other long-term obligations of the Company as of November 25, 2005.

amounts in thousands   Payments due by Period  
                 
Obligation   Total   Less than 1 year   1-3 years   4-5 years   After 5 years  

      
Subordinated debt, net of unamortized
     discount of $1,726   8,274  —  —  8,274  — 

     As part of our credit agreement (the “PNC Agreement”) with PNC Bank, National Association (“PNC”) the Company is required to maintain a minimum
tangible net worth (defined as total assets minus intangible assets minus all liabilities) (“Tangible Net Worth”) at the end of each fiscal quarter and fiscal year
of $12,000,000. Additionally, as part of our subordinated debt agreement, at the end of each fiscal quarter and fiscal year the Company must meet three
financial covenants: (a) a maximum Leverage Ratio (defined as the ratio of total debt to annualized earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization
(“EBITDA”) of 4.03 times; (b) a minimum Fixed Charge Ratio (defined as the ratio of the annualized sum of EBITDA minus expenditures for capital
equipment and capitalized software to annualized fixed charges (interest payments, income taxes paid, and any cash dividends) of 1.06 times, and; (c) a
minimum Tangible Net Worth Ratio, which adjusts quarterly based on net income and common stock proceeds.

     At November 25, 2005, the Company failed to meet the covenants contained in the subordinated debt agreement but has obtained a waiver of such
violations from the subordinated lender. This waiver applies to the period through November 26, 2006. Except as specified, the waiver does not constitute a
modification or alteration of any other terms or conditions in the respective agreements, or a release of any of the lender’s rights or remedies, all of which are
reserved, nor does it release the Company or any guarantor from any of its duties, obligations, covenants or agreements including the consequences of any
event of default, except as specified.

Refinancing

     The Company has historically financed operations through a combination of cash generated from operations, equity offerings, subordinated borrowings
and bank debt. On February 19, 2003, the Company refinanced its operations (the “Refinancing”). The Refinancing was effected through the issuance of
subordinated convertible notes to H.F. Lenfest and the PNC Agreement with PNC. The total proceeds from the Refinancing were $29,800,000.

Bank Credit and Facility

     The PNC Agreement has had numerous amendments, the most recent of which is discussed below. Currently, the facility is for $5,000,000 and use of the
facility is restricted to the issuance of international letters of credit. The facility is secured by (i) the grant of a first and prior security interest in all of the
personal property of EnTCo, and ETC Delaware, each a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, in favor of PNC; (ii) the Company’s grant of a first and
prior security interest in all of the Company’s accounts, deposits and all other negotiable and non-negotiable instruments owned by the Company in favor of
PNC; (iii) the Company’s grant
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

of a first and prior mortgage on all of the Company’s real property in favor of PNC; and (iv) the Company’s grant of a first and prior security interest in all of
the Company’s rights to (a) all of the shares of capital stock of each of EnTCo and ETC Delaware and (b) 65% of the shares of capital stock owned by the
Company of each of its foreign subsidiaries in favor of PNC. In addition, the PNC Agreement requires that EnTCo and ETC Delaware guarantee the
Company’s obligations under the PNC facility. The current $5 million letter of credit facility is also personally guaranteed by Mr. Lenfest.

      On February 22, 2005, the PNC Agreement was amended. This amendment required the Company to increase the deposit as security in the restricted cash
account to an amount equal to 100% of the sum of the amount available to be drawn on the Bond Letter of Credit. Additionally the EXIM borrowing facility
was cancelled and the Tangible Net Worth covenant was reduced to $12,000,000 for all future reporting periods beginning with February 25, 2005. The rate
on the Reimbursement Letter of Credit, which backs the Company’s long-term bonds, was reduced to 0.75% per annum.

     The PNC Agreement is scheduled to terminate in May 2006. The Company is currently in discussions with PNC to establish a limited borrowing facility,
which would be secured by specific projects and possibly certain assets of the Company.

     As of November 25, 2005, the Company had used approximately $4,213,000 of the facility for international letters of credit.

Subordinated Convertible Debt

     In connection with the financing provided by Mr. Lenfest on February 19, 2003, the Company entered into a Convertible Note and Warrant Purchase
Agreement with Mr. Lenfest pursuant to which the Company issued to Mr. Lenfest (i) a senior subordinated convertible promissory note in the original
principal amount of $10,000,000 (the “Note”) and (ii) warrants to purchase 803,048 shares of the Company’s common stock. (These warrants were exercised
in full in February 2005.) Upon the occurrence of certain events, the Company would be obligated to issue additional warrants to Mr. Lenfest. The Note
representing the subordinated debt accrues interest at the rate of 10% per annum and matures on February 18, 2009. (For the period from December 1, 2003
through November 30, 2006, the rate has been reduced to 8% per annum.) At the Company’s option, the quarterly interest payments may be deferred and
added to the outstanding principal. The Note entitles Mr. Lenfest to convert all or a portion of the outstanding principal of, and accrued and unpaid interest on,
the note into shares of common stock at a conversion price of $6.05 per share. The warrants may be exercised into shares of common stock at an exercise
price equal to the lesser of $4.00 per share or two-thirds of the average of the high and low sale prices of the common stock for the 25 consecutive trading days
immediately preceding the date of exercise.

     The obligations of the Company to Mr. Lenfest under the Note are secured by a second lien on all of the assets of the Company, junior in rights to the lien
in favor of PNC Bank, including all real property owned by the Company.

     Prior to the consummation of the Refinancing, Advanced Technology Asset Management, LLC (“ATAM”) (formerly ETC Asset Management, LLC), a
shareholder of the Company and a holder of warrants to purchase 332,820 shares of the Company’s common stock,
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Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

consented to the transactions contemplated under the PNC Agreement and the financing provided by Mr. Lenfest, including the below market issuance of
warrants to Mr. Lenfest. As a result of its consent, ATAM waived, solely in connection with such issuance, the anti-dilution rights contained in its warrant. In
exchange for ATAM’s consent, the Company issued to ATAM warrants to purchase an additional 105,000 shares of common stock. Except for the number of
shares issuable upon exercise of the warrants, the new ATAM warrants have substantially the same terms as the warrants issued to Mr. Lenfest. In March
2004, ATAM exercised all of its warrants and received a total of 437,820 shares of common stock of the Company. The Company received proceeds of
$586,410 from the exercise of these warrants.

     As a condition of amending the PNC Agreement on August 24, 2004, Mr. Lenfest, holder of the Company’s subordinated debt, agreed to issue to PNC on
the Company’s behalf a limited guarantee to secure up to $5,000,000 in principal amount of any letters of credit issued under the amended facility. In
consideration for issuing this guarantee, Mr. Lenfest will receive a fee of 0.75% per annum of the average amount of letters of credit outstanding, payable on a
quarterly basis, and was issued a warrant to purchase 200,000 shares of stock under the same terms and conditions as his existing warrant for 803,048
shares. This additional warrant for 200,000 shares was exercised in full in February 2005.

     On February 14, 2005, Mr. Lenfest exercised all of his outstanding warrants and received 1,003,048 shares of common stock for approximately $3.9
million. Additionally, on February 14, 2005, Mr. Lenfest purchased 373,831 shares of the Company’s common stock for approximately $2.0 million. The
purchased shares were sold to Mr. Lenfest at the prevailing market price for the Company’s common stock.

     As part of our subordinated debt agreement, at the end of each fiscal quarter and fiscal year the Company must meet three financial covenants: a. a
maximum Leverage Ratio (defined as the ratio of total debt to annualized earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) of 4.03
times; b. a minimum Fixed Charge Ratio (defined as the ratio of the annualized sum of EBITDA minus expenditures for capital equipment and capitalized
software to annualized fixed charges (interest payments, income taxes paid, and any cash dividends) of 1.06 times, and; c. a minimum Tangible Net Worth
Ratio, which adjusts quarterly based on net income and common stock proceeds.

     At November 25, 2005, the Company failed to meet these covenants but has obtained a waiver of such violations from the subordinated lender. This
waiver applies to the period through November 26, 2006. Except as specified, the waiver does not constitute a modification or alteration of any other terms or
conditions in the respective agreements, or a release of any of the lender’s rights or remedies, all of which are reserved, nor does it release the Company or any
guarantor from any of its duties, obligations, covenants or agreements including the consequences of any event of default, except as specified.

Long-Term Bonds

     On March 15, 2000, the Company issued approximately $5,500,000 of unregistered Taxable Variable Rate Demand/Fixed Rate Revenue Bonds (Series of
2000). Net proceeds from these bonds were used to repay a $4,100,000 advance taken on the Company’s revolving credit
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facility and to finance construction of an addition to the Company’s main plant in Southampton, Pennsylvania. The bonds were secured by an irrevocable
direct pay Letter of Credit issued by PNC which was scheduled to expire on February 17, 2006 and which was secured by all assets of the Company. At
February 25, 2005, they were also fully cash collateralized. The bonds carried a maturity date of April 1, 2020, bore a variable interest rate which adjusted
each week to a rate required to remarket the bonds at full principal value with a cap of 17%, and were subject to mandatory redemption of $275,000 per year
for 19 years and $245,000 for the 20 th year.

     On June 30, 2005 the Company directed the trustee for the bonds to issue a redemption notice for all of the Company’s outstanding bonds. On August 1,
2005, the Company utilized the restricted cash held by PNC to redeem all outstanding bonds. As of May 27, 2005, all deferred financing charges associated
with this bond issue had been fully amortized to the Company’s statement of operations.

Operating Capital

      Given the Company’s inability to borrow cash under the amended PNC Agreement, the Company may need to obtain additional sources of capital in order
to continue growing and operating its business. This capital may be difficult to obtain and the cost of this additional capital is likely to be relatively high.
However, because we have established businesses in many markets, significant fixed assets including a building, and other valuable business assets which
can be used for security, we believe that we will be able to obtain such additional capital and that the actions by PNC will not have a long-term material
adverse effect on our business.

     The Company believes that existing cash balances at November 25, 2005 and cash expected to be generated from operating activities will be sufficient to
meet its future obligations through at least November 26, 2006.

     In reference to the Company’s outstanding claims with the U.S. Navy, to the extent the Company is unsuccessful in recovering a significant portion of
recorded claim contract costs, and to the extent that significant additional legal expenses are required to bring the dispute to resolution, such events could have
a material adverse effect on the Company’s liquidity and results of operations. Historically, the Company has had a favorable experience in that recoveries
have exceeded recorded claims, including significant settlement agreements in fiscal 2003, 2004 and 2005. (See Note 4 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements, Accounts Receivable).

8.     Business Segment Presentation:

     The Company primarily manufactures under contract various types of high-technology equipment that it has designed and developed. The Company
considers its business activities to be divided into two segments: Aircrew Training Systems (ATS) and the Industrial Group. The ATS business segment
produces devices which create and monitor the physiological effects of motion, including spatial disorientation and centrifugal forces for the medical, training,
research and entertainment markets. The Industrial Group produces chambers that create environments that are used for sterilization, research, and medical
applications. The following segment information reflects the accrual basis of accounting:
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   ATS   Industrial
Group   Total  

   (amounts in thousands)  
Thirteen weeks ended November 25, 2005           
Net Sales  $ 3,605 $ 2,601 $ 6,206 
Interest Expense   223  98  321 
Depreciation and Amortization   244  189  433 
Operating Loss   (467)  (285)  (752)
Goodwill and Intangibles   477  —  477 
Identifiable Assets   16,245  7,177  23,422 
Expenditures For Segment Assets   18  7  25 
           
Thirteen weeks ended November 26, 2004           
Net Sales  $ 3,368 $ 4,383 $ 7,751 
Interest Expense   305  135  440 
Depreciation and Amortization   174  302  476 
Operating Loss   (2,257)  (299)  (2,556)
Income Tax Benefit   4  —  4 
Goodwill and Intangibles   477  —  477 
Identifiable Assets   15,103  7,892  22,995 
Expenditures For Segment Assets   601  41  642 
           

Reconciliation to consolidated amounts:   

Thirteen weeks
ended

Nov 25, 2005   

Thirteen weeks
ended

Nov 26, 2004     
     Segment Assets  $ 23,422 $ 22,995    
     Corporate Assets   12,178  18,728    

     Total Assets  $ 35,600 $ 41,723    

           
     Segment operating loss  $ (752) $ (2,556)    
     Less interest expense   (321)  (440)    
     Less income taxes benefit   —  4    

Total loss for segments   (1,073)  (2,992)    
           
Corporate home office expenses   (234)  (200)    
Interest and other expenses   (10)  (57)    
Income tax expense   (4)  —    
Minority interest   (6)  —    

Net loss  $ (1,327) $ (3,249)    
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    ATS   
 Industrial

Group    Total  
     

      (amounts in thousands)     
Thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2005           
Net Sales  $ 10,218 $ 8,158 $ 18,376 
Interest Expense   865  400  1,265 
Depreciation and Amortization   796  607  1,403 
Operating Loss   (1,194)  (1,427)  (2,621)
Goodwill and Intangibles   477  —  477 
Identifiable Assets   16,245  7,177  23,422 
Expenditures For Segment Assets   857  406  1,263 
           
Thirty-nine weeks ended November 26, 2004           
Net Sales  $ 11,782 $ 8,667 $ 20,449 
Interest Expense   830  355  1,185 
Depreciation and Amortization   792  614  1,406 
Operating Loss   (5,015)  (1,095)  (6,110)
Income Tax benefit   1,022  307  1,329 
Goodwill and Intangibles   477  —  477 
Identifiable Assets   15,103  7,892  22,995 
Expenditures For Segment Assets   1,190  64  1,254 
           

Reconciliation to consolidated amounts:   

Thirty-nine
weeks ended

November 25,
2005   

Thirty-nine
weeks ended

November 26,
2004     

     Segment Assets  $ 23,422 $ 22,995    
     Corporate Assets   12,178  18,728    

     Total Assets  $ 35,600 $ 41,723    

           
     Segment operating loss  $ (2,621) $ (6,110)    
     Less interest expense   (1,265)  (1,185)    
     Less income taxes benefit   —  1,329    

Total loss for segments   (3,886)  (5,966)    
           
Corporate home office expenses   (666)  (684)    
Interest and other expenses   (110)  (168)    
Income tax (expense)/benefit   (4)  124    
Minority interest   (4)  —    

Net loss  $ (4,670) $ (6,694)    

     Segment operating income consists of net sales less applicable costs and expenses relating to these revenues. Unallocated general corporate expenses, letter of
credit fees, interest expense and income taxes have been excluded from the determination of the total profit/loss for segments. Corporate home office expenses are
primarily central administrative office expenses. Interest and other expenses include banking and letter of credit fees. Property, plant and equipment are not
identified with specific business segments, as these are common resources shared by all segments.
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     Approximately 34% of sales totaling $2,135,000 in the thirteen weeks ended November 25, 2005 were made to one domestic and one international customer
in the ATS segment. Approximately 41% of sales totaling $3,189,000 in the thirteen weeks ended November 26, 2004 were made to two international
customers and one domestic customer in the ATS segment.

     Approximately 17% of sales totaling $3,163,000 in the thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2005 were made to one domestic customer in the ATS
segment.  Approximately 16% of sales totaling $3,343,000 in the thirty-nine weeks ended November 26, 2004 were made to one international customer in the
ATS segment.

     Included in the segment information for the thirteen weeks ended November 25, 2005 are export sales (which includes sales of the Company’s foreign
subsidiaries) of $3,625,000 .  Of this amount, there are sales of 10% or more to or relating to governments or commercial accounts in Pakistan ($948,000),
Japan ($451,000) and a domestic customer purchasing for Poland ($1,187,000). Sales to the U.S. Government and its agencies aggregated $249,000 for the
period.

     Included in the segment information for the thirteen weeks ended November 26, 2004 are export sales (which includes sales of the Company’s foreign
subsidiaries) of $2,596,000. Of this amount, there are sales of 10% or more to or relating to governments or commercial accounts in Malaysia ($1,203,000)
and Italy ($525,000). Sales to the U.S. Government and its agencies were $1,157,000 for the period.

     Included in the segment information for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2005 are export sales (which includes sales of the Company’s foreign
subsidiaries) of $8,799,000. Of this amount, there are sales of 10% or more to or relating to commercial or government accounts in Pakistan ($1,386,000)
and a domestic customer purchasing for Poland ($3,163,000). Sales to the U.S. Government and its agencies aggregated $2,370,000 for the period.

     Included in the segment information for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 26, 2004 are export sales (which includes sales of the Company’s foreign
subsidiaries) of $8,847,000. Of this amount, there are sales to or relating to commercial accounts in Malaysia ($3,343,000). Sales to the U.S. Government and
its agencies aggregated $2,225,000 for the period.

9.     Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting for Share-Based Payments

     In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued FASB Statement No. 123(R), Share-Based Payments. Statement No. 123(R)
requires that the costs of employee share-based payments be measured at fair value on the awards’ grant date using an option-pricing model and recognized in
the financial statements over the requisite service period. Statement No. 123(R) does not change the accounting for stock ownership plans, which is subject to
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants SOP 93-6, “Employer’s Accounting for Employee Stock Ownership Plans.” Statement No. 123(R)
supercedes Opinion 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees and its related interpretations, and eliminates the alternative to use Opinion 25’s intrinsic
value method of accounting, which we currently use.

     Statement 123(R) allows for two alternative transition methods. The first method is the modified prospective application whereby compensation cost for the
portion of awards for which
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the requisite service has not yet been rendered that are outstanding as of the adoption date will be recognized over the remaining service period. The
compensation cost for that portion of awards will be based on the grant-date fair value of those awards as calculated for pro forma disclosures under Statement
No. 123, as originally issued. All new awards and awards that are modified, repurchased, or cancelled after the adoption date will be accounted for under the
provisions of Statement No. 123(R). The second method is the modified retrospective application, which requires that we restate prior period financial
statements. The modified retrospective application may be applied either to all prior periods or only to prior interim periods in the year of adoption of Statement
No. 123(R). Public companies will be required to apply Statement 123(R) as of the first annual reporting period that begins after June 15, 2005. We are
currently determining which transition method we will adopt and are evaluating the impact Statement No. 123(R) will have on our financial position, results of
operations, EPS and cash flows when Statement No. 123(R) is adopted.

Accounting for Inventory Costs

     In November 2004, the FASB issued FASB Statement 151, Inventory Costs, an amendment of ARB No. 43, Chapter 4. While retaining the general
principle that inventories are presumed to be stated at cost, Statement 151 amends ARB No. 43 to clarify that:

 •  abnormal amounts of idle facilities, freight, handling costs, and spoilage should be recognized as charges of the current period.
  
 •  allocation of fixed production overheads to inventories should be based on the normal capacity of the production facilities.

     Statement 151 defines normal capacity as the production expected to be achieved over a number of periods or seasons under normal circumstances, taking
into account the loss of capacity resulting from planned maintenance.

     Statement 151 is effective for inventory costs incurred during fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2005 and should be applied prospectively. Early
application is permitted. The Company is not able at this time to determine what impact, if any, adoption of Statement 151 will have on the results of
operations.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition

Forward Looking Statements

     This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended,
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These forward-looking statements are based on the Company’s current expectations and
projections about future events. These forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions about the
Company and its subsidiaries that may cause actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results,
levels of activity, performance or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements.

     These forward-looking statements include statements with respect to the Company’s vision, mission, strategies, goals, beliefs, plans, objectives,
expectations, anticipations, estimates, intentions, financial condition, results of operations, future performance and business of the Company, including but
not limited to, (i) projections of revenue, costs of raw materials, income or loss, earnings or loss per share, capital expenditures, growth prospects, dividends,
capital structure, other financial items and the effects of currency fluctuations, (ii) statements of plans and objectives of the Company or its management or
Board of Directors, including the introduction of new products, or estimates or predictions of actions of customers, suppliers, competitors or regulatory
authorities, (iii) statements of future economic performance, (iv) statements of assumptions and other statements about the Company or its business, and (v)
statements preceded by, followed by or that include the words “may” , “could” , “should” , “looking forward” , “would” , “believe” , “expect” , “anticipate” ,
“estimate” , “intend” , “plan” , or the negative of such terms or similar expressions. These forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties which
are subject to change based on various important factors. Some of these risks and uncertainties, in whole or in part, are beyond the Company’s control.
Factors that might cause or contribute to such a material difference include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K/A for the fiscal year ended February 25, 2005, in the section entitled “Risks Particular to Our Business.” Shareholders are urged to review these
risks carefully prior to making an investment in the Company’s common stock.

     The Company cautions that the foregoing list of important factors is not exclusive. The Company does not undertake to update any forward-
looking statement, whether written or oral, that may be made from time to time by or on behalf of the Company.

Overview

     We are principally engaged in the design, manufacture and sale of software driven products used to create and monitor the physiological effects of motion
on humans, real time interactive training programs, and equipment and to control, modify, simulate and measure environmental conditions. These products
include pilot training systems (“PTS”), disaster management software and products, entertainment products, sterilizers, environmental and hyperbaric
chambers and other products that involve similar manufacturing techniques and engineering technologies.
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     The following factors had an adverse impact on our performance for the fiscal nine-month period ended November 25, 2005:

 •  unfavorable global economic and political conditions;
    
 •  continued product development and marketing costs associated with our Authentic Tactical Flight Simulator (ATFS) technology;
    
 •  continuing product enhancement costs in our simulation line;
    
 •  higher costs of capital and amortization of deferred finance charges; and
    
 •  litigation and claims costs.

      Our sales efforts continued to be hampered by unfavorable global economic and political conditions. We saw many of our potential new contracts delayed
by budget constraints and delays of our customers located throughout the world. This was especially true in our ATS business, where most of the sales are to
international customers.

     In the first nine months of fiscal 2006 we continued our education and marketing efforts to introduce our Authentic Tactical Flight Simulator (“ATFS”) to
the U.S. military. The evolution of these exciting and state-of-the-art technologies is an important step in our goal of integrating flight and aeromedical training
in a simulator device.This technology allows a fighter pilot to practice tactical air combat maneuvers such as dodging enemy missiles, ground fire and aircraft
obstacles while experiencing the real life environment of a high-G Force fighter aircraft. These flight trainers provide a low cost and extremely less risky
alternative to actual air flight. We believe that armed forces agencies of various governments will appreciate the efficiency of these technologies, especially in
this time of fiscal conservatism and budgetary constraints throughout the world. Given the continuing budget cutbacks in the U.S. military, this product
offers a low cost and safe alternative to the current approach to flight training. We are currently evaluating options which include outright sales of simulators
and constructing a simulation center which would offer training for a fee.

     Given the highly advanced nature of our disaster management line of simulation products, additional funds were required to enhance applications and
functionality of our proprietary software. We expect this effort to continue during the remainder of fiscal 2006.

     One of the greatest challenges we face is adequately funding the cash requirements of large, long-term multi-year projects. Although these contracts normally
incorporate milestone payments, the cash flows associated with production and material requirements tend to vary significantly over time. These projects are
usually cash positive in the early stages and cash negative during the production phase. Funding these contracts requires a significant amount of operating
funds and may hamper other types of business. In fiscal 2005, our bank took certain actions that effectively eliminated our ability to borrow cash under our
existing agreement to support operations. These actions also resulted in us being required to issue additional common stock warrants in consideration for a
limited guarantee provided by one of our directors to secure the Company’s letter of credit bank facility which increased amortization expense associated with
the deferred finance charges on these warrants. Although we had a strong cash balance at fiscal 2005 year end, during the first half of fiscal 2006 cash flow
from operations was negative as we paid legal bills, primarily related to litigation, and value added taxes in England resulting
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from a settlement agreement. We may need to obtain additional sources of capital in order to continue growing and operating our business. Because we have
established businesses in many markets, significant fixed assets including a building, and other business assets which can be used for security, we believe
that we will be able to locate such additional sources of capital and that the bank actions will not have a long-term material adverse effect on our business.

     The PNC Agreement is scheduled to terminate in May 2006. The Company is currently in discussions with PNC to establish a limited borrowing facility
which would be secured by specific projects and possibly certain assets of the Company.

     In addition, we face the following challenges and business goals in order to make fiscal 2006 a successful year:

Aircrew Training Systems

 •  Market all of the aeromedical products we technologically enhanced in fiscal 2004 and 2005.
    
 We have heavily invested in enhancing the functionality and product capability of three ATS products: our centrifuge-based flight simulator, our

General Aviation Trainer (GAT), and our Gyro-IPT. Repeat sales of these state-of-the-art simulators will allow us to recoup the costs of our non-
recurring engineering and design effort.

    
 •  Continue to evolve ATFS.
    
 Our challenge will be to find funding to continue this critical development objective, either through U.S. government grants or a customer order.

Entertainment

 •  Develop a business model for the entertainment line, which addresses the three types of contractual arrangements that are common in the amusement
and educational venues: outright purchases, leasing and revenue sharing. Additionally, we will need to locate the capital required to support this type
of business structure.

    
 •  Expand the entertainment line by repeat sales and the introduction of story line enhancements.
    
 •  Continue our rebuilding efforts for “big-ticket” amusement products which have been severely hampered by the amusement market’s negative

perception of our capabilities in the entertainment industry due to actions by a former customer with whom we are currently in litigation.

Environmental

 •  Bring the environmental line back to profitability by refocusing the selling effort towards domestic contracts for standardized products.

ADMS

     Develop a service business to supplant the sale of our Advanced Disaster Management Systems (ADMS). During fiscal 2005, we received a contract to
perform airport certification and emergency drill training using software and
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technology developed for the ADMS line at the Baltimore-Washington International Airport. We believe this is a new and undeveloped market with good
potential.

Claims and Litigation

 •  Continue to pursue outstanding commercial litigation and the Company’s claim against the U.S. government.
  
      At November 25, 2005, we were involved in major commercial and government litigation, which will require a significant amount of our time and

effort. These activities will potentially detract from other business issues and require significant funding.

Liquidity

 •  We do not currently have a bank facility that can be used to borrow funds for operations.

     During fiscal 2005, our bank took certain actions that effectively eliminated our ability to borrow cash under our existing agreement to support operations.
Thus, we may need to obtain additional sources of capital in order to continue growing and operating our business. This capital may be difficult to obtain and
the cost of this additional capital is likely to be relatively high. As a public entity, the Company potentially has access to equity markets as a source of
funding.

     The PNC Agreement is scheduled to terminate in May 2006. The Company is currently in discussions with PNC to establish a limited borrowing facility
which would be secured by specific projects and possibly certain assets of the Company.

     Most of the Company’s contracts include stage or milestone payment clauses in which the customer advances funds to facilitate the cost of engineering,
purchase of materials and production. These advance funds are a significant source of working capital, especially where the project is high dollar value and
requires multiple years to complete.

      The Company is evaluating different business models to generate sales and working capital. These include providing contract training, revenue sharing
and leasing. If successful, these alternate approaches may provide a more consistent and predictable cash flow to support general operations.

Critical Accounting Policies

     The discussion and analysis of the Company’s financial condition and results of operation are based upon the Company’s consolidated financial
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of these
financial statements requires the Company to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses,
and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the Company’s financial statements. Actual results may differ from these estimates
under different assumptions or conditions.
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     Critical accounting policies are defined as those that reflect significant judgments and uncertainties, and potentially result in materially different results
under different assumptions and conditions. The Company believes that its critical accounting policies include those described below. For a detailed
discussion on the application of these and other accounting policies, see Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the fiscal year ended February 25, 2005, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on May 26, 2005.

     There have been no changes to our critical accounting policies since fiscal 2005 year- end. The reader is referred to the Company’s Annual Report on Form
10-K/A for the fiscal year ended February 25, 2005 in the section entitled “Critical Accounting Policies” under the Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

Results of Operations
Thirteen weeks ended November 25, 2005 compared to thirteen weeks ended November 26, 2004.

     We have historically experienced significant variability in our quarterly revenue, earnings and other operating results, and our performance may fluctuate
significantly in the future.

         Summary Table of Results     
      
      13 weeks ended   13 weeks ended   Variance   Variance  
      Nov 25, 05   Nov 26, 04   $   %  
         
      (amounts in thousands)   (   )   =   Unfavorable  
       
Sales:              
   Domestic  $ 2,332 $ 3,998 $ (1,666)  (41.7%)
   US Government   249  1,157  (908)  (78.5%)
   International   3,625  2,596  1,029  39.6%
         
   Total Sales   6,206  7,751  (1,545)  (19.9%)
                 
Gross Profit   1,367  1,637  (270)  (16.5%)
Selling, general & administrative   2,267  4,224  1,957  46.3%
Research & development   86  170  84  49.4%
Operating loss   (986)  (2,757)  1,771  64.2%
Interest expense, net   321  440  119  27.1%
Other expense, net   10  57  47  82.5%
Income taxes    4  (4)  (8)  (200.0%)
Minority Interest   6  (1)  (7)  (700.0%)
         
Net loss  $ (1,327) $ (3,249) $ 1,922  59.2%
Net loss per common share  $ (0.15) $ (0.43) $ 0.28  65.1%
         

Net Loss.

     The Company had a net loss of $1,327,000, or $.15 per share (diluted), during the third quarter of fiscal 2006 versus a net loss of $3,249,000, or $.43
per share (diluted), for the third quarter of fiscal 2005, representing a decrease in net loss of $1,922,000 or 59.2%. This decrease
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in net loss reflected reduced operating expenses and reduced interest and other expenses. The Company’s operating loss decreased by $1,771,000 or 64.2%.

Sales.

     Sales for the third quarter of fiscal 2006 were $6,206,000 as compared to $7,751, 000 for the third quarter of fiscal 2005, a decrease of $1,545,000 or
19.9%. Sales decreases were evidenced in all product areas except sterilizers and pilot training systems (PTS). The most significant decreases were evidenced
in environmental (down $1,007,000, 53.6%), which had less activity both internationally and domestically for automotive applications, and hyperbaric
(down $906,000, 80.6%) on reduced percent of completion (POC) revenue for a large hypobaric chamber order. Partial offsets were increases in sterilizers (up
$280,000, 32.9%) and ATS (up $403,000, 13.5%). Sterilizers improved primarily on increased steam chamber sales while the ATS improvement reflected
POC revenue on a large simulator project in the Company’s Polish subsidiary. We have historically experienced significant variability in our sales
performance. This reflects the existing sales backlog, product and the nature of contract (size and performance time) mix, the manufacturing cycle and amount
of time to effect installation and customer acceptance, and certain factors not in our control such as customer delays and the time required to obtain U.S.
Government export licenses. One or a few contract sales may account for a substantial percentage of our quarterly revenue.

Domestic Sales.

     Overall, domestic sales in the third quarter of fiscal 2006 were $2,332,000 as compared to $3,998,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2005, a decrease of
$1,666,000 or 41.7%.This decrease primarily resulted from decreases in entertainment, hyperbaric and simulation sales with domestic sterilizer sales acting
as a partial offset. Domestic sales represented 37.6% of the Company’s total sales in the third quarter of fiscal 2006, down from 51.6% for the third quarter
of fiscal 2005. Sales to the U.S. Government in the third quarter of fiscal 2006 were $249,000 as compared to $1,157,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2005,
and represented 4.0% of total sales in the third quarter of fiscal 2006 versus 14.9% for the third quarter of fiscal 2005.

International Sales.

     International sales for the third quarter of fiscal 2006, including sales of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries, were $3,625,000 as compared to
$2,596,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2005, an increase of $1,029,000 or 39.6%, and represented 58.4% of total sales as compared to 33.5% in the third
quarter of fiscal 2005. This increase resulted from the aforementioned increase in sales in the Company’s Polish subsidiary. Throughout our history, most of
the sales for Aircrew Training Systems have been made to international customers. In the third quarter of fiscal 2006 there were sales of 10% or more to or
relating to governments or commercial accounts in Japan ($451,000) and Pakistan ($948,000) and a domestic customer purchasing for Poland ($1,187,000).
In the third quarter of fiscal 2005, international sales totaling at least 10% of total international sales were made to Malaysia ($1,203,000) and Italy
($525,000). Fluctuations in sales to international countries from year to year primarily reflect revenue recognition on the level and stage of development and
production on multi-year long-term contracts.
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Gross Profit.

     Gross profit for the third quarter of fiscal 2006 was $1,367,000 as compared to $1,637,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2005, a decrease of $270,000 or
16.5%, reflecting the sales decrease partially offset by a slight (0.9 percentage point) improvement in the gross profit rate as a percent of sales, which rose to
22.0% compared to 21.1% for the prior year. The quarter-to-quarter gross profit rate improvement resulted primarily from improved performance in most
product areas, most notably sterilizers and environmental. We have historically experienced significant fluctuations in gross profit margins and, consequently,
our operating results, and we expect such fluctuations to continue. Gross margins are routinely affected by selling prices, the engineering cost of product
enhancements, the amount of new product development required to meet contract specifications, the mix of materials, labor content and engineering effort in
manufacturing costs, labor difficulties in field work including installation and customer acceptance, and the impact of claims settlements. We face a challenge
to reduce costs and improve gross margins while implementing innovative new technologies.

Selling and Administrative Expenses.

     Selling and administrative expenses for the third quarter of fiscal 2006 were $2,267,000 as compared to $4,224,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2005, a
decrease of $1,957,000 or 46.3%, primarily reflecting a significant reduction in legal costs associated with the Company’s ongoing litigation and contract
claims activities. Although reduced from the prior period, spending on legal matters is expected to continue to be significant for the foreseeable future.

     A significant portion of our selling and administrative spending is related to three activities: (1) legal and contract claims costs, (2) outside agent and sales
personnel commissions on booked contracts and (3) additional accounting, legal and stockholder’s costs required to comply with applicable statutes, rules
and regulations as a public company. We continue to review all of our spending categories in an effort to improve operating results.

Research and Development Expenses.

     Research and development expenses, which are charged to operations as incurred, were $86,000 for the third quarter of fiscal 2006 as compared to
$170,000 for the third quarter of fiscal 2005, reflecting a decrease of $84,000 or 49.4%. The reduction primarily reflected the receipt of additional grant funds
from the Turkish government for development work in the Company’s Turkish subsidiary.

     Most of our research efforts, which were and continue to be a significant cost of our business, are included in cost of sales for applied research for specific
contracts, as well as research for feasibility and technology updates. Most of our products require a significant amount of continued development effort to
implement new applications, design product extensions, and integrate new technology into existing products.

     Where appropriate, the Company capitalizes the qualifying costs of developing software contained in certain products.
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Interest Expense.

     Interest expense for the third quarter of fiscal 2006 was $321,000 as compared to $440,000 for the third quarter of fiscal 2005, a decrease of $119,000 or
27.1%. The decrease reflected increased interest income in the Company’s Polish subsidiary and reduced interest expense on lower debt including the
redemption on August 1, 2005, of the Company’s long-term bonds, partially offset by additional deferred finance cost amortization. Interest expense includes
interest on our debt, amortization of debt discount resulting from the beneficial conversion option of our subordinated debt and associated warrants issued
with the subordinated debt, and amortization of deferred financing costs from our February 2003 Refinancing.

Other Income/Expense, Net

Other income/expense, net, was an expense of $10,000 for the third quarter of fiscal 2006 versus a net expense of $57,000 for the third quarter of fiscal 2005,
a decrease of $47,000. The current quarter included higher miscellaneous income and reduced bank charges.

Provision for Income Taxes.

     Although the Company reported a pre-tax consolidated operating loss during the current fiscal quarter, no offsetting income tax benefit and corresponding
deferred tax asset was recorded, due to the uncertain nature of their ultimate realization based on past performance and the potential that sufficient taxable
income may not be generated in the near future. The Company will recognize these benefits only as reassessment demonstrates that they are realizable.
Realization is entirely dependent upon future earnings in specific tax jurisdictions. Income tax expense was recorded in the Company’s Polish subsidiary
reflecting pre-tax earnings in that subsidiary.

     As of February 25, 2005, the Company had approximately $7.2 million of federal and $12.5 million of state net loss-carry forwards available to offset
future income taxes, expiring through 2025. The Company has established a full valuation allowance of the same amount against these carry forward benefits.
While the need for this valuation allowance is subject to periodic review, if the allowance is reduced, the tax benefits of the carry forwards will be recorded in
future operations as a reduction of the company’s income tax expense.

     The income tax benefit in the third quarter of fiscal 2005 reflected the loss in the Company’s Polish subsidiary.
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Results of Operations
Thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2005 compared to thirty-nine weeks ended November 26, 2004.

We have historically experienced significant variability in our revenue, earnings and other operating results, and our performance may fluctuate significantly
in the future.

         Summary Table of Results     
      

      39 weeks ended   39 weeks ended   Variance   Variance  
      Nov 25, 05   Nov 26, 04   $   %  

         
      (amounts in thousands)   (   )   =   unfavorable  

       
Sales:              
   Domestic  $ 7,207 $ 9,377 $ (2,170)  (23.1%)
   US Government   2,370  2,225  145  6.5%
   International   8,799  8,847  (48)  0.5%
         
   Total Sales   18,376  20,449  (2,073)  (10.1%)
                 
Gross Profit   4,102  3,652  450  12.3%
Selling, general & administrative   7,142  9,775  2,633  26.9%
Research & development   247  671  424  63.2%
Operating loss   (3,287)  (6,794)  3,507  51.6%
Interest expense, net   1,265  1,171  (94)  (8.0%)
Other expense, net   110  182  72  39.6%
Income taxes    4  (1,453)  (1,457)  (100.3%)
Minority interest   4  —  (4)  N/a  
         
Net loss  $ (4,670) $ (6,694) $ 2,024  30.2%
Net loss per common share  $ (0.52) $ (0.88) $ 0.36  40.9%
         

Net Loss.

     The Company had a net loss of $4,670,000 or $.52 per share (diluted), during the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 versus a net loss of $6,694,000 or
$.88 per share (diluted), for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005, representing a decrease in net loss of $2,024,000 or 30.2%. This decrease in net loss was
due to a slight improvement in gross profit, despite the reduced sales volume, coupled with significantly reduced operating expenses. As a result of this,
operating loss decreased by $3,507,000 or 51.6%. Additionally, last year the Company recognized tax benefits of $1,453,000 attributable to the operating
losses, while this year the Company has had a small tax expense.

Sales.

     Sales in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 were $18,376,000 as compared to $20,449,000 for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005, a decrease of
$2,073,000 or 10.1%. Sales decreases were evidenced in all product lines except sterilizers reflecting reduced new contracts during the current period.
Hyperbaric sales (down $1,271,000, 53.5%) reflected reduced POC revenue for two large chambers. Entertainment (down $907,000, 83.9%) in the prior
period benefited from initial sales of newly introduced products. Environmental (down $492,000, 13.1%) reflected reduced automotive industry contracts.
Simulation (down $422,000,
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58.5%) evidenced a significant drop in domestic contracts, although international sales nearly doubled. Sterilizer sales in the current period were favorably
impacted by multiple domestic sales of small and mid-size chambers.

     We have historically experienced significant variability in our sales performance. This reflects the existing sales bookings backlog, product and the nature
of contract (size and performance time) mix, the manufacturing cycle and amount of time to effect installation and customer acceptance, and certain factors not
in our control such as customer delays and the time required to obtain U.S. Government export licenses. One or a few contract sales may account for a
substantial percentage of our quarterly revenue.

Domestic Sales.

     Overall, domestic sales in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 were $7,207,000 as compared to $9,377,000 for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005, a
decrease of $2,170,000 or 23.1%. The decrease in domestic sales reflected declines in all product groups except sterilizers which increased $1,436,000 or
118.4%. Domestic sales represented 39.2% of our total sales in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006, compared to 45.9% for the first three quarters of fiscal
2005. Sales to the U.S. Government in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 were $2,370,000 as compared to $2,225,000 for the first three quarters of fiscal
2005, an increase of $145,000 or 6.5%, and represented 12.9% of total sales in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 versus 10.9% for the first three quarters
of fiscal 2005. An increase in the current quarter in PTS sales was only partially offset by reduced Hyperbaric sales for a large chamber contract.

International Sales.

     International sales in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006, including sales of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries, were $8,799,000 as compared to
$8,847,000 for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005, a decrease of $48,000 or 0.5%, and represented 47.9% of total sales in the first half of fiscal 2006, as
compared to 43.2% for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005. A decrease in international environmental sales was nearly offset by an increase in the PTS sales
in the Company’s Polish subsidiary. In the first three quarters of fiscal 2006, there were sales of 10% or more to or relating to governments or commercial
accounts in Pakistan ($1,386,000) and a domestic customer purchasing for Poland ($3,163,000). In the first three quarters of fiscal 2005, international sales
totaling at least 10% of total international sales were made to Malaysia ($3,343,000). Fluctuations in sales to international countries from year to year primarily
reflect revenue recognition on the level and stage of development and production on multi-year long-term contracts.

Gross Profit.

     Gross profit in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 was $4,102,000 as compared to $3,652,000 for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005, an increase of
$450,000 or 12.3%. This increase resulted from an improvement in the gross profit rate as a percent of sales, increasing to 22.3% compared to 17.9% for the
first three quarters of fiscal 2005. The period-to-period improvement was the result primarily of a shift in product mix to higher margin ATS sales and a
significant improvement in environmental gross profit on a higher mix of domestic work. Historically, we have charged the cost of developing new product
technologies to individual contracts and occasionally only a portion of these costs are covered by customer payments. Hyperbaric products performance
reflected cost overruns on the Navy SDC project, which is the subject of a claim.
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     We have historically experienced significant fluctuations in gross profit margins and, consequently, our operating results, and we expect such fluctuations
to continue. Gross margins are routinely affected by selling prices, the amount of new product development required to meet contract specifications, the mix of
materials, labor content and engineering effort in manufacturing costs, and labor difficulties in field work including installation and customer acceptance, and
the impact of claims settlements.

Selling and Administrative Expenses.

     Selling and administrative expenses in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 were $7,142,000 as compared to $9,775,000 for the first three quarters of
fiscal 2005, a decrease of $2,633,000 or 26.9%, primarily reflecting a significant reduction in legal costs associated with the Company’s ongoing litigation.
Although reduced from the prior period, spending on legal matters is expected to continue to be significant for the foreseeable future.

     A significant portion of our selling and administrative spending is related to three activities; (1) legal and contract claims costs, (2) outside agent and sales
personnel commissions on booked contracts, and (3) additional accounting, legal and stockholders’ costs required to comply with applicable statutes, rules
and regulations as a public company. We have recently instituted a series of cost cutting measures and plan to continue to review all of our spending categories.

Research and Development Expenses.

     Research and development expenses, which are charged to operations as incurred, were $247,000 in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 as compared to
$671,000 for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005, reflecting a decrease of $424,000 or 63.2%. The reduction primarily reflected reduced activity in the
Company’s Turkish subsidiary coupled with the receipt of additional grant funds from the Turkish government for development work in the Company’s
Turkish subsidiary.

     Most of our research efforts, which were and continue to be a significant cost of our business, are included in cost of sales for applied research for specific
contracts, as well as research for feasibility and technology updates. Most of our products require a significant amount of continued development effort to
implement new applications, design product extensions, and integrate new technology into existing products.

     Where appropriate, the Company capitalizes the qualifying costs of developing software contained in certain products.

Interest Expense.

     Interest expense in the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 was $1,265,000 as compared to $1,171,000 for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005, representing
an increase of $94,000 or 8.0%. The increase primarily reflected additional deferred finance charges resulting from a settlement of a lawsuit which was
partially offset by additional interest income in the Company’s Polish subsidiary and reduced interest expense on lower debt including the redemption on
August 1, 2005, of the Company’s long-term bonds. Interest expense includes interest on our debt, amortization of debt discount resulting from the beneficial
conversion option of our
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subordinated debt and associated warrants issued with the debt, and amortization of deferred financing costs from the Refinancing.

Other Income / Expense, Net

     Other income/expense, net, was a net expense of $110,000 for the first three quarters of fiscal 2006 versus a net expense of $182,000 for the first three
quarters of fiscal 2005, a decrease of $72,000 or 39.6%. The current period included lower bank charges partially offset by higher foreign exchange loss.

Provision for Income Taxes.

     Although the Company reported a consolidated pre-tax operating loss for the first three quarters of fiscal 2006, no offsetting income tax benefit and
corresponding deferred tax asset was recorded due to the uncertain nature of their ultimate realization based on past performance and the potential that
sufficient taxable income may not be generated in the near future. The Company will recognize these benefits only as reassessment demonstrates that they are
realizable. Realization is entirely dependent upon future earnings in specific tax jurisdictions. Income tax expense was recorded in the Company’s Polish
subsidiary reflecting pre-tax earnings in that subsidiary.

     As of February 25, 2005, the Company had approximately $7.2 million of federal and $12.5 million of state net loss carry forwards available to offset
future income taxes, expiring through 2025. The Company has established a full valuation allowance of the same amount against these carry forward benefits.
While the need for this valuation allowance is subject to periodic review, if the allowance is reduced, the tax benefits of the carry forwards will be recorded in
future operations as a reduction of the company’s income tax expense.

     Given our pre-tax loss for the first three quarters of the prior fiscal period ended November 26, 2004, we recognized a tax benefit in the first half of fiscal
2005 estimated at a 30.0% rate domestically and a consolidated estimated rate of 29.6%.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

      During the thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2005, operating activities required $7,531,000 of the Company’s cash. This primarily reflected the net
operating loss, increases in inventories and costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted long-term contracts and decreases in customer
deposits, other accrued liabilities and accounts payable. Acting as partial offsets were add-backs for non-cash expenses such as depreciation, software
amortization and amortization of deferred finance charges, a decrease in accounts receivables and an increase in billings in excess of costs and estimated
earnings on uncompleted long-term contracts. The increase in inventories primarily reflected the manufacture of a centrifuge which will be used to further
develop and demonstrate to potential customers the Company’s Advanced Tactical flight Simulation capabilities, the production of Wild Earth entertainment
simulators which have or will be contracted out for revenue sharing agreements, and the production of another stock-lot of the Company’s monoplace
chambers.

     The Company’s investing activities required $706,000 during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2005, which consisted of purchases of capital
equipment and capitalized software.
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     The Company’s financing activities generated $252,000 during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2005 primarily reflecting the net cash in the
Company’s restricted cash account after redemption of the Company’s long-term bonds.

     The cash collateral account served as security for the Company’s long-term bonds. On August 1, 2005, the Company utilized the restricted cash held by
PNC to redeem all outstanding bonds. As of May 27, 2005, all of the deferred financing charges associated with this bond issue had been fully amortized to
the Company’s statement of operations.

     Refinancing

     The Company has historically financed operations through a combination of cash generated from operations, equity offerings, subordinated borrowings
and bank debt. On February 19, 2003, the Company refinanced its operations (the “Refinancing”). The Refinancing was affected through the issuance of
subordinated convertible notes to H.F. Lenfest, an individual, and a credit agreement (the “PNC Agreement”) with PNC Bank, National Association (“PNC”).
The total proceeds from the Refinancing were $29,800,000.

     Bank Credit and Facility

     The PNC Agreement has had numerous amendments the most recent of which is discussed below. Currently, the facility is for $5,000,000 and use of the
facility is restricted to the issuance of international letters of credit. The facility is secured by (i) the grant of a first and prior security interest in all of the
personal property of the Company, EnTCo, and ETC Delaware, each a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, in favor of PNC; (ii) the Company’s grant
of a first and prior security interest in all of the Company’s accounts, deposits and all other negotiable and non-negotiable instruments owned by the Company
in favor of PNC; (iii) the Company’s grant of a first and prior mortgage on all of the Company’s real property in favor of PNC; and (iv) the Company’s grant
of a first and prior security interest in all of the Company’s rights to (a) all of the shares of capital stock of each of EnTCo and ETC Delaware and (b) 65%
of the shares of capital stock owned by the Company of each of its foreign subsidiaries in favor of PNC. In addition, the PNC Agreement requires that EnTCo
and ETC Delaware guarantee the Company’s obligations under the PNC facility. Mr. Lenfest also personally guarantees the current $5,000,000 letter of credit
facility.

     On February 22, 2005, the PNC Agreement was amended. This amendment required the Company to increase the deposit as security in the restricted cash
account to an amount equal to 100% of the sum of the amount available to be drawn on the Bond Letter of Credit. Additionally the EXIM borrowing facility
was cancelled and the Tangible Net Worth covenant was reduced to $12,000,000 for all future reporting periods beginning with February 25, 2005. The rate
on the Reimbursement Letter of Credit, which backs the Company’s long-term bonds, was reduced to 0.75% per annum.

     The PNC Agreement is scheduled to terminate in May 2006. The Company is currently in discussions with PNC to establish a limited borrowing facility,
which would be secured by specific projects and possibly certain assets of the Company.

     As of November 25, 2005, the Company had used approximately $4,213,000 of the facility for international letters of credit.
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     Subordinated Convertible Debt

      In connection with the financing provided by Mr. Lenfest on February 19, 2003, the Company entered into a Convertible Note and Warrant Purchase
Agreement with Mr. Lenfest pursuant to which the Company issued to Mr. Lenfest (i) a senior subordinated convertible promissory note in the original
principal amount of $10,000,000 (the “Note”) and (ii) warrants to purchase 803,048 shares of the Company’s common stock. Upon the occurrence of certain
events, the Company will be obligated to issue additional warrants to Mr. Lenfest. The Note representing the subordinated debt accrues interest at the rate of
10% per annum and matures on February 18, 2009. (For the period from December 1, 2003 through November 30, 2006, the rate has been reduced to 8% per
annum.) At the Company’s option, the quarterly interest payments may be deferred and added to the outstanding principal. The Note entitles Mr. Lenfest to
convert all or a portion of the outstanding principal of, and accrued and unpaid interest on, the note into shares of common stock at a conversion price of
$6.05 per share. The warrants may be exercised into shares of common stock at an exercise price equal to the lesser of $4.00 per share or two-thirds of the
average of the high and low sale prices of the common stock for the 25 consecutive trading days immediately preceding the date of exercise.

     The obligations of the Company to Mr. Lenfest under the Convertible Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement are secured by a second lien on all of the
assets of the Company, junior in rights to the lien in favor of PNC Bank, including all real property owned by the Company.

     Prior to the consummation of the Refinancing, Advanced Technology Asset Management, LLC (“ATAM”) (formerly ETC Asset Management, LLC), a
shareholder of the Company and a holder of warrants to purchase 332,820 shares of the Company’s common stock, consented to the transactions
contemplated under the PNC Agreement and the financing provided by Mr. Lenfest, including the below market issuance of warrants to Mr. Lenfest. As a
result of its consent, ATAM waived, solely in connection with such issuance, the anti-dilution rights contained in its warrant. In exchange for ATAM’s
consent, the Company issued to ATAM warrants to purchase an additional 105,000 shares of common stock. Except for the number of shares issuable upon
exercise of the warrants, the new ATAM warrants have substantially the same terms as the warrants issued to Mr. Lenfest. In March 2004, ATAM exercised all
its warrants and received a total of 437,820 shares of common stock of the Company. The Company received proceeds of $586,410 from the exercise of these
warrants.

      As a condition to amending the PNC Agreement on August 24, 2004, Mr. Lenfest, holder of the Company’s subordinated debt, agreed to issue to PNC on
the Company’s behalf a limited guarantee to secure up to $5,000,000 in principal amount of any letters of credit issued under the amended facility. In
consideration for issuing this guarantee, Mr. Lenfest will receive a fee of 0.75% per annum of the average amount of letters of credit outstanding, payable on a
quarterly basis, and was issued a warrant to purchase 200,000 shares of stock under the same terms and conditions as his original warrant for 803,048
shares.

      On February 14, 2005, Mr. Lenfest exercised all of his outstanding warrants and received 1,003,048 shares of common stock for approximately $3.9
million. Additionally, on February 14, 2005, Mr. Lenfest purchased 373,831 shares of the Company’s common stock for
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approximately $2.0 million. The purchased shares were sold to Mr. Lenfest at the prevailing market price for the Company’s common stock.

     As part of our subordinated debt agreement, at the end of each fiscal quarter and fiscal year the Company must meet three financial covenants: a. a
maximum Leverage Ratio (defined as the ratio of total debt to annualized earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) of 4.03
times; b. a minimum Fixed Charge Ratio (defined as the ratio of the annualized sum of EBITDA minus expenditures for capital equipment and capitalized
software to annualized fixed charges (interest payments, income taxes paid, and any cash dividends) of 1.06 times, and; c. a minimum Tangible Net Worth
Ratio, which adjusts quarterly based on net income and common stock proceeds.

     At November 25, 2005, the Company failed to meet these covenants but has obtained a waiver of such violations from the subordinated lender. This
waiver applies to the period through November 26, 2006. Except as specified, the waiver does not constitute a modification or alteration of any other terms or
conditions in the respective agreements, or a release of any of the lender’s rights or remedies, all of which are reserved, nor does it release the Company or any
guarantor from any of its duties, obligations, covenants or agreements including the consequences of any event of default, except as specified.

     Long-Term Bonds

     On March 15, 2000, the Company issued approximately $5,500,000 of unregistered Taxable Variable Rate Demand/Fixed Rate Revenue Bonds (Series of
2000). Net proceeds from these bonds were used to repay a $4,100,000 advance taken on the Company’s revolving credit facility and to finance construction
of an addition to the Company’s main plant in Southampton, Pennsylvania. The bonds were secured by an irrevocable direct pay Letter of Credit issued by
PNC which expires on February 17, 2006 and which was secured by all assets of the Company. At February 25, 2005 they were also fully cash
collateralized. The bonds carried a maturity date of April 1, 2020, bore a variable interest rate which adjusted each week to a rate required to remarket the
bonds at full principal value with a cap of 17%, and were subject to mandatory redemption of $275,000 per year for 19 years and $245,000 for the 20 th year.

     On June 30, 2005 the Company directed the trustee for the bonds to issue a redemption notice for all of the Company’s outstanding bonds. On August 1,
2005, the Company utilized the restricted cash held by PNC to redeem all outstanding bonds. As of May 27, 2005, all deferred financing charges associated
with this bond issue had been fully amortized to the Company’s statement of operations.

     Operating Capital

     Given the Company’s inability to borrow cash under the amended PNC Agreement, the Company may need to obtain additional sources of capital in order
to continue growing and operating its business. This capital may be difficult to obtain and the cost of this additional capital is likely to be relatively high.
However, because we have established businesses in many markets, significant fixed assets including a building, and other valuable business assets which
can be used for security, we believe that we will be able to obtain such additional capital and that
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the actions by PNC will not have a long-term material adverse effect on our business. As a public entity, the Company potentially has access to equity markets
as a source of funding.

     Most of the Company’s contracts include stage or milestone payment clauses in which the customer advances funds to facilitate the cost of engineering,
purchase of materials and production. These advance funds are a significant source of working capital, especially where the project is high dollar value and
requires multiple years to complete.

     The company is evaluating different business models to generate sales and working capital. These include providing contract training, revenue sharing and
leasing. If successful, these alternate approaches may provide a more consistent and predictable cash flow to support general operations.

     The Company believes that existing cash balances at November 25, 2005 and cash expected to be generated from operating activities will be sufficient to
meet its future obligations through at least November 26, 2006.

     In reference to the Company’s outstanding claims with the U.S. Navy, to the extent the Company is unsuccessful in recovering a significant portion of
recorded claim contract costs, and to the extent that significant additional legal expenses are required to bring the dispute to resolution, such events could have
a material adverse effect on the Company’s liquidity and results of operations. Historically, the Company has generally had a favorable experience in that
recoveries have exceeded recorded claims, including significant settlement agreements in fiscal 2003, 2004 and 2005. (See Note 4 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements, Accounts Receivable).

     The following table presents our contractual cash flow commitments on long-term debt and operating leases. See Note 7 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements for additional information on our long-term debt and operating leases.

amounts in thousands   Payments due by Period  
                 
Obligation   Total   Less than 1 year   1-3 years   4-5 years   After 5 years  

Subordinated debt, net of unamortized
     discount of $1,726  $ 8,274  —  — $ 8,274  — 

Total obligations  $ 8,274 $ — $ — $ 8,274 $ — 

 •  Long-term debt is reported net of unamortized discount of $1,726,000 on the Company’s subordinated debt. See “Note 7. Long-Term Obligations
and Credit Arrangements” to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

     There were no off-balance sheet arrangements during the fiscal quarter ended November 25, 2005 that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or
future effect on our financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital
resources that is material to the Company’s investors.
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Contract Claims (See Note 4 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Accounts Receivable)

     Historically, the Company has had positive experience with regard to its contract claims in that recoveries have generally exceeded the carrying value of
claims, including significant settlement agreements in fiscal 2003, 2004 and 2005. As of November 25, 2005, claims recorded against the U.S. Government
totaled $3,004,000. However, there is no assurance that the Company will continue to have positive experience with regard to recoveries for its contract claims.

     Claim costs have been incurred in connection with customer caused delays, errors in specifications and designs, other out-of-scope items and exchange
losses and may not be received in full during fiscal 2006. In conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, revenue
recorded for a claim may not exceed the incurred contract costs related to the claim.

     In November 2003, the U.S. Government completed an audit of the submarine rescue decompression chamber project claim, rejecting most of the items due
to audit or engineering reasons. The Company was not provided a copy of the Government’s Technical Report which questioned approximately half of the
claim costs. The Company has submitted a written rebuttal to the draft report and has formally requested a copy of the Technical Report. On July 22, 2004 the
U.S. Government’s contracting officer issued a final decision on the claim, basically denying the claim in full. The Company has updated the claim for
additional costs expended on claimable items since the original submission and has converted the claim to a complaint which was filed in the court of Federal
Claims in July 2005. On November 7, 2005, the Government filed its response to the Company’s complaint, basically contesting each of the items. The
parties are currently drafting a Joint Preliminary Status Report that is due to be submitted to the Court by mid-January, 2006. Discovery will begin shortly
thereafter and continue through September 2006. Additionally, the Company is reviewing the costs on the project for additional claim items which would be
filed in a supplemental claim, if required.

     This U. S. Government claim has followed the typical process of claim notification, preparation, submittal and government audit and review by the
contracting officer. Historically, the Company’s experience has indicated that most claims are initially denied in part or in full by the contracting officer (or no
decision is forthcoming, which is then taken to be a deemed denial) which then forces the Company to seek relief in a court of law.

     The Company considers the recorded costs to be realizable due to the fact that the costs relate to customer caused delays, errors and changes in
specifications and designs, disputed liquidated damages and other out of scope items. The U.S. Government, citing failure to deliver the product within
contract terms, has assessed liquidated damages but has not offset or withheld any progress payments due to the Company under the contract. The Company
disputes the basis for these liquidated damages, noting that applicable U.S. Government purchasing regulations allow for a waiver of these charges if the delay
is beyond the control and not due to the fault or negligence of the Company. However, following accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America, the Company has reduced contract values and corresponding revenue recognition for an estimated amount of $330,000 to cover a delay through the
extended delivery period.
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     The open balance of $700,000 due on the contract represents the total gross exposure to the Company on this contract. On June 16, 2003, the Company
filed for arbitration in Thailand seeking recovery of the open balance of $700,000 due on this contract. On October 8, 2003, the Thai government filed their
defense with the Thai Arbitration Institute (TAI). Arbitration was conducted before a panel of three arbitrators in Bangkok, Thailand in August 2005.
Although a decision on the dispute is expected to be issued in the next few months, the Company cannot predict when this may be forthcoming. Since the
circumstances that caused a delay are commonly considered “force majeure” events, and since the contract under question allows for consideration of “force
majeure” events, the Company believes that the open balance related to this contract is collectible and will continue to treat this balance as collectible until a
final unappealable legal decision is rendered by a competent Thai tribunal at which time the Company would adjust the carrying value as required. The
Company continues to enjoy a favorable relationship with the RTAF. It currently provides maintenance for the RTAF trainers that are the subject of the dispute
and has sold a significant amount of additional equipment to the RTAF since this dispute began. Thus, we do not feel the initiation of legal action against the
RTAF has affected our ability to obtain additional contracts with the RTAF. At this point, the Company is not able to determine what, if any, impact the
extended completion period will ultimately have upon the receipt of final payment.

Backlog

     Our sales backlog at November 25, 2005 and February 25, 2005, for work to be performed and revenue to be recognized under written agreements after
such dates, was $14,080,000 and $19,084,000, respectively. In addition, our training, maintenance and upgrade contracts backlog at November 25, 2005
and February 25, 2005, for work to be performed and revenue to be recognized after such dates under written agreements, was $2,363,000 and $2,232,000,
respectively. Of the November 25, 2005 backlog, we have contracts for approximately $12,191,000 for aircrew training systems and maintenance support,
including $2,514,000 for Pakistan and $2,584,000 for the Japanese Defense Agency.

     The Company’s order flow does not follow any seasonal pattern as the Company receives orders in each fiscal quarter of its fiscal year.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

     We are exposed to various market risk, including changes in interest rates. Market risk is the potential loss arising from adverse changes in market rates
and prices such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates. We do not enter into derivatives or other financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.
Also, we have not entered into financial instruments to manage and reduce the impact of interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates although we may
enter into such transactions in the future. A portion of our indebtedness bears interest at rates that vary with the prime rate of interest. Accordingly, any
applicable increases in the applicable prime rate of interest will reduce our earnings. With respect to currency risk, where we have a contract that is
denominated in a foreign currency, we often establish local in-country bank accounts and fund in-country expenses in the local currency, thus creating a
“natural” currency hedge for a portion of the contract.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

     Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, we have evaluated the
effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of November 25, 2005 (the “Evaluation Date” ), and, based on this
evaluation, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer have concluded that these controls and procedures were effective as of the Evaluation Date.
There were no significant changes in our internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect these controls during the fiscal quarter ended on the
Evaluation Date.

     Disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) are our internal
controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the
Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and
forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information that we are required to
disclose in the reports that we file under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our chief executive officer and
chief financial officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
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Part II – OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

     In June 2003, Entertainment Technology Corporation (“EnTCo”), our wholly-owned subsidiary, filed suit against Walt Disney World Co. and other entities
(“Disney” ) in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, alleging breach of contract for, among other things, failure to pay all
amounts due under contract for the design and production of the amusement park ride “Mission: Space” located in Disney’s Epcot Center. In response, in
August 2003, Disney filed counterclaims against both EnTCo and us (under a guarantee) for, among other things, alleged failures in performance and design
in the contract. Disney is seeking damages in excess of $65 million plus punitive damages. Both EnTCo and we believe that we have valid defenses to each of
Disney’s counterclaims and intend to vigorously defend ourselves against these counterclaims. At this time, discovery is completed and the parties participated
in a structured mediation in early December 2005, with no agreement forthcoming as of the date of this Form 10-Q. The case is scheduled to be placed in the
trial pool after January 2006. Neither EnTCo nor we are able to predict the outcome of this matter.

      Certain other claims, suits, and complaints arising in the ordinary course of business have been filed or are pending against us. In our opinion, after
consultation with legal counsel handling these specific maters, all such matters are reserved for or adequately covered by insurance or, if not so covered, are
without merit or are of such kind, or involve such amounts, as would not have a significant effect on our financial position or results of operations if disposed
of unfavorably.

Item 2. Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds

     The constituent instruments defining the rights of the holders of any class of securities were not modified nor were the rights evidenced by any class of
registered securities materially limited or qualified during the period covered by this report.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

     None.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to Vote of Security Holders

     None.

Item 5. Other Information

     None.

Item 6. Exhibits

     Exhibits:

Number   Item  

3.1   Registrant’s Articles of Incorporation, as amended, were filed as Exhibit 3.1 to Registrant’s Form 10-K for the year ended February 28,
1997 and are incorporated herein by reference.

 

     
3.2   Registrant’s amended and restated Bylaws were filed as Exhibit 3.2 to Registrant’s Form 8-K dated May 25, 2005, and are

incorporated herein by reference.
 

     
31.1   Certification dated January 9, 2006 pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley

Act of 2002 made by William F. Mitchell, Chief Executive Officer.
 

     
31.2   Certification dated January 9, 2006 pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley

Act of 2002 made by Duane D. Deaner, Chief Financial Officer.
 

     
32   Certification dated January 9, 2006 pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley

Act of 2002 made by William F. Mitchell, Chief Executive Officer, and Duane D. Deaner, Chief Financial Officer.
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Signatures

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION

(Registrant)

Date: January 9, 2006 By:/s/ William F. Mitchell
  
 William F. Mitchell 

President and Chief
Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

  
  
Date: January 9, 2006 By:/s/ Duane D. Deaner
  
 Duane D. Deaner

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and 
Accounting Officer)

 



EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 AS ADOPTED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, William F. Mitchell, certify that:

 1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Environmental Tectonics Corporation;
     
 2.  Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

     
 3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
     
 4.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
     
  a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     
  b)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
     
  c)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

     
 5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
     
  a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
     
  b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.

Date: January 9, 2006   
   
 By: /s/ William F. Mitchell

  William F. Mitchell
  President and Chief Executive Officer

 



EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 AS ADOPTED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Duane D. Deaner, certify that:

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Environmental Tectonics Corporation;
     
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

     
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
     
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
     
  a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     
  b)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
     
  c)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

     
 5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
     
  a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
     
  b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.

Date: January 9, 2006

      By:/s/ Duane D. Deaner
       Duane D. Deaner
       Chief Financial Officer

 



EXHIBIT 32

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Environmental Tectonics Corporation (the “Company”) for the fiscal quarter ended November 25,
2005 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, William F. Mitchell, as Chief Executive Officer of the
Company and Duane D. Deaner, as Chief Financial Officer of the Company, each certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
   
 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
   
 /s/William F. Mitchell  

William F. Mitchell
Chief Executive Officer

 

   
   
 /s/ Duane D. Deaner  
 Chief Financial Officer  
 Duane D. Deaner  
   
 January 9, 2006  

     This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed to be filed by the Company for purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

     A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished
to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

 


